liabilities assumed and resulting goodwill may differ significantly from the adjustments set forth in the unaudited pro
forma condensed consolidated financial information fair value analysis.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what Berry’s
results of operations and financial condition would have been had the acquisition of AVINTIV and the acquisition of
AEP actually occurred as of the dates indicated, nor does it project Berry’s results of operations for any future period
or Berry’s financial condition at any future date.
The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information should be read in conjunction with the “Risk
Factors,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and historical
consolidated financial statements included elsewhere or incorporated by reference in this document.
21

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

51

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Berry Plastics Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of July 2, 2016
($ in millions)
   Pro Forma Adjustments

 Berry
Historical AEP

Historical AVINTIV(1)AEP
Transaction AEP

Financing Pro
Forma

Cash $ 236 $ 63 $ — $ (498)(f) $ 444(k) $ 245
Accounts receivable, net  725  104  —  —  —  829
Inventory  708  98  13(a)  28(g)  —  847
Deferred income taxes  —  3  —  (3)(h)  —  —
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets  97  3  19(b)  (2)(l)  —  117

Total current assets  1,766  271  32  (475)  444  2,038
Property, plant and
equipment, net  2,276  185  (13)(a)  13(i)  —  2,461

Goodwill, intangible assets,
and deferred costs  3,735  10  (94)(e)  542(j)  —  4,193

Other assets  28  3  17  —  —  48
Total assets $ 7,805 $ 469 $ (58) $ 80 $ 444 $ 8,740
Accounts payable $ 554 $ 66 $ — $ — $ —  620
Accrued expenses and other
current liabilities  466  52  (5)  —  —  513

Current portion of long-term
debt  66  2  —  —  5(k)  73

Total current liabilities  1,086  120  (5)  —  5  1,206
Long-term debt  5,812  209  —  (200)(k)  439(k)  6,260
Deferred income taxes  365  20  (42)(c)  105(h)  —  448
Other long-term liabilities  375  6  19  —  —  400
Redeemable non-controlling
interest  12  —  —  —  —  12

Stockholders’ equity  155  114  (30)(d)  175(l)  —  414
Total liabilities and equity $ 7,805 $ 469 $ (58) $ 80 $ 444 $ 8,740

22

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Berry Plastics Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Fiscal Year Ended September 26, 2015
($ in millions, except per share amounts)
 Berry

Historical AVINTIV
Historical(2) AEP

Historical(5) Pro Forma Adjustments Pro
Forma

  AVINTIV(3)(4)AEP(6)
Net sales $ 4,881 $ 1,859 $ 1,141 $ — $ — $ 7,881
Cost of goods sold  4,012  1,455  1,006  (15)(m)  28(r)  6,486
Selling, general and
administrative  357  281  72  (5)(n)  —  705

Amortization of intangibles  91  13  —  48(o)  30(s)  182
Restructuring and
impairment  13  3  2  —  —  18

Operating income (loss)  408  107  61  (28)  (58)  490
Interest expense, net  191  111  19  7(p)  (1)(t)  327
Foreign currency and other,
net  1  102  (2)  —  —  101

Debt extinguishment  94  13  —  —  —  107
Income (loss) before
income taxes  122  (119)  44  (35)  (57)  (45)

Income tax expense
(benefit)  36  24  15  (65)(q)  (22)(u)  (12)

Consolidated net income
(loss)  86  (143)  29  30  (35)  (33)

Income (loss) attributed to
non-controlling interests  —  1  —  —  —  1

Net income (loss) attributed
to
Berry

$ 86 $ (144) $ 29 $ 30 $ (35) $ (34)

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.72   $ (0.27)
Diluted $ 0.70   $ (0.27)
Outstanding
weighted-average shares
(in millions):

Basic  119.1   125.8
Diluted  123.4   125.8
23

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

53

TABLE OF CONTENTS
Berry Plastics Group, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
Three Quarterly Periods Ended July 2, 2016
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

 Berry
Historical AEP

Historical(5) Pro Forma
Adjustments(6) Pro

Forma

Net sales $ 4,871 $ 811 $ — $ 5,682
Cost of goods sold  3,885  701  (2)(r)  4,584
Selling, general and administrative  421  52  —  473
Amortization of intangibles  106  —  23(s)  129
Restructuring and Impairment  29  1  —  30
Operating income (loss)  430  57  (21)  466
Interest expense, net  222  14  —(t)  236
Foreign currency and other, net  (21)  —  —  (21)
Debt extinguishment  4  —  —  4
Income (loss) before income taxes  225  43  (21)  247
Income tax expense (benefit)  66  15  (8)(u)  73
Consolidated net income (loss) $ 159 $ 28 $ (13) $ 174
Net income per share:
Basic $ 1.32   $ 1.37
Diluted $ 1.28   $ 1.33
Outstanding weighted-average shares (in
millions):

Basic  120.5   127.2
Diluted  123.9   130.6
24

Edgar Filing: BERRY PLASTICS GROUP INC - Form S-4/A

54

TABLE OF CONTENTS
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Description of Transactions
On August 24, 2016, Berry entered into a definitive merger agreement to acquire all of the outstanding shares of AEP
in a cash and stock transaction. Aggregate consideration is estimated to be $735 million, including AEP’s net debt.